

No. 17-1037

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

IAN CURRAN LYONS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE JOHN HOPKINS HOSPITAL,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT IAN LYONS

Wyatt G. Sassman
Brian Wolfman
Georgetown Law Appellate
Courts Immersion Clinic
600 New Jersey Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 661-6746
wyatt.sassman@georgetown.edu

Counsel for Appellant

June 21, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

 I. Lyons is entitled to a trial on his discrimination claim..... 2

 A. The current-drug-user exception does not apply because Hopkins did not act on the basis of Lyons’ drug use. 2

 B. Lyons was not currently using drugs when Hopkins failed to accommodate his disability. 5

 C. Lyons’ treatment entitled him to protection under the safe-harbor provision. 9

 D. Lyons fully exhausted his discrimination claim. 11

 II. Lyons exhausted his retaliation claims. 15

 A. Hopkins’ arguments misconstrue this Court’s precedent..... 15

 B. Hopkins misses the point of our *Nealon* argument. 19

 III. Lyons is entitled to a trial on his retaliation claims. 21

 A. Lyons has sufficiently shown that Heneberry’s complaint was retaliation..... 21

 B. Sufficient evidence shows that Hopkins’ reason for firing Lyons was pretext. 24

CONCLUSION 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdus-Shahid v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.</i> , 674 F. App'x 267 (4th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	12
<i>B.K.B. v. Maui Police Dep't</i> , 276 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Bowers v. NCAA</i> , 475 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Chacko v. Patuxent Inst.</i> , 429 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Clawson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 451 F. Supp. 2d 731 (D. Md. 2006).....	11, 12
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg Coll.</i> , 300 F.3d 400 (4th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Fed. Express v. Holowecki</i> , 522 U.S. 389 (2008)	16
<i>Francis v. City of New York</i> , 235 F.3d 763 (2d Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Garcia v. Sistarenik</i> , 603 F. App'x 61 (2d Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Green v. JP Morgan Chase Bank Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 501 F. App'x. 727 (10th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	12

<i>Jones v. Calvert Grp., Ltd.</i> , 551 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2009)	13, 20
<i>Jones v. Southpeak Interactive Corp. of Del.</i> , 777 F.3d 658 (4th Cir. 2015)	16, 17
<i>Law v. Garden State Tanning</i> , 159 F. Supp. 2d 787 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....	8
<i>Liberty Univ., Inc. v. Lew</i> , 733 F.3d 72 (4th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>McBurney v. Cuccinelli</i> , 616 F.3d 393 (4th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Mercer v. PHH Corporation</i> , 641 F. App'x 233 (4th Cir. 2016)	17, 19
<i>Miles v. Dell</i> , 429 F.3d 480 (4th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Nealon v. Stone</i> , 958 F.2d 584 (4th Cir. 1992)	19
<i>Novitsky v. Am. Consulting Eng'rs, L.L.C.</i> , 196 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Park v. Howard Univ.</i> , 71 F.3d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Pueschel v. Peters</i> , 340 F. App'x 858 (4th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Redding v. Chi. Transit Auth.</i> 2000 WL 1468322 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 29, 2000).....	8
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010)	12
<i>Shafer v. Preston Mem'l Hosp. Corp.</i> , 107 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 1997)	7

<i>Shirley v. Precision Castparts Corp.</i> , 726 F.3d 675 (5th Cir. 2013)	2, 3, 8
<i>Sloop v. Mem'l Mission Hosp.</i> , 198 F.3d. 147 (4th Cir. 1999).....	18, 19
<i>Sydnor v. Fairfax Cty., Va.</i> , 681 F.3d 591 (4th Cir. 2012)	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Teaban v. Metro-North Commuter R.R.</i> , 951 F.2d 511 (2d Cir. 1991)	7
<i>Tillbery v. Kent Island Yacht Club, Inc.</i> , 461 F. App'x 288 (4th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 445 F.3d 724 (4th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Yashenko v. Harrah's N.C. Casino Co.</i> , 446 F.3d 541 (4th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982)	12

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 12114(a).....	2, 3
42 U.S.C. § 12114(b)	9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 12114(e).....	9

Other Authorities

135 Cong. Rec. S10,775 (1989) (daily ed. Sept. 7, 1989).....	3
